1/27April 2004
M24256-B
M24128-B
256Kbit and 128Kbit Serial I²C Bus EEPROM
With Three Chip Enable Lines
FEATURES SUMMARY
■ Compatible with I2C Extended Addressing
■ Two Wire I2C Serial Interface

M24256-B, M24128-B
PART NUMBERING
Table 26. Ordering Information Scheme
Note: 1. Available for the M24256-B only.
2. Available for the M24128-B only.
3. M24256-B and M24256-BW bearing the process letter “V” in the package marking, and M24128-B and M24128-BW bearing the
process letter “B” in the package marking (on the top side of the package, on the right side), guarantee more than 1 million Erase/
Write cycle endurance. For more information about these devices, and their device identification, please contact your nearest ST
sales office, and ask for the Product Change Notice.
For a list of available options (speed, package,
etc.) or for further information on any aspect of this
device, please contact your nearest ST Sales Of-
fice.
Example: M24256 – B W MN 6 T P
Device Type
M24 = I2C serial access EEPROM
Device Function
256 = 256 Kbit (32K x 8)
128 = 128 Kbit (16K x 8)
Operating Voltage
blank3 = VCC = 4.5 to 5.5V
V1 = VCC = 2.5 to 3.6V
W3 = VCC = 2.5 to 5.5V
R2 = VCC = 1.8 to 5.5V
S1 = VCC = 1.8 to 3.6V
Package
BN = PDIP8
MN = SO8 (150 mil width)
MW = SO8 (200 mil width)
DW = TSSOP8 (169 mil width)
Device Grade
6 = Industrial: device tested with standard test flow over –40 to 85 °C
Option
blank = Standard Packing
T = Tape & Reel Packing
Plating Technology
blank = Standard SnPb plating
P = Lead-Free and RoHS compliant
G = Lead-Free, RoHS compliant, Sb2O3-free and TBBA-free
M24256-B, M24128-B
26/27
REVISION HISTORY
Table 27. Document Revision History
Date Rev. Description of Revision
28-Dec-1999 2.1 TSSOP8 package added
24-Feb-2000 2.2
E2, E1, E0 must be tied to Vcc or Vss
Low Pass Filter Time Constant changed to Glitch Filter
22-Nov-2000 2.3 -V voltage range added
30-Jan-2001 2.4
-V voltage range changed to 2.5V to 3.6V
Lead Soldering Temperature in the Absolute Maximum Ratings table amended
Write Cycle Polling Flow Chart using ACK illustration updated. SO8(wide) package added
References to PSDIP8 changed to PDIP8, and Package Mechanical data updated
01-Jun-2001 2.5
-R voltage range added. Package mechanical data updated for TSSOP8 and TSSOP14
packages according to JEDEC\MO-153
Document promoted from “Preliminary Data” to “Full Data Sheet”
16-Oct-2001 2.6
TSSOP14 package removed
Absolute Max Ratings and DC characteristics updated for M24256-BV
09-Nov-2001 2.7 Specification of Test Condition for Leakage Currents in the DC Characteristics table improved